advice on data-limited Norway lobster stocks. As long as the harvest rate is less than 7.5%, the default basis for advice is
that catches can be increased gradually by applying the 20% uncertainty cap to the previous advice. The precautionary
buffer was last applied in 2016. Stock size in relation to reference points is unknown. Therefore, the precautionary buffer
has been applied this year.

Table 2 Norway lobster in divisions 4.b and 4.c, FU 5. Basis for the catch options.

Variable Value Notes
Surface area estimate 1850 km2 Benchmark estimate (ICES,2013)
Density in TV assessment 0.7 Nephrops m−2 Underwater TV (UWTV) survey 2012

Mean weight in projected landings 31.5 g Average 2015–2017 (2018 and 2019 values are considered
unreliable)

Mean weight in projected discards 18.7 g Average 2015–2017 (2018 and 2019 values are considered
unreliable)

Projected discard rate (total) 47% Percentage by number. Average 2015–2017 (2018 and 2019
values by number are considered unreliable)

Discard survival ratio 0% Assumed to be zero

Table 3 Norway lobster in divisions 4.b and 4.c, FU 5. Catch scenarios for 2021 and 2022.

Rationale Basis Total
catch

Projected
landings

Projected
discards

%
harvest

rate

% advice
change *

Precautionary approach (Advice for 2019 and 2020 +20% cap)
−20% PA buffer 1570 1031 539 4.8 −4

Other scenarios

Landings advice for 2019 and 2020 1636 1074 562 5.0 0
Average landings (2010–2019) 2140 1405 735 6.5 31
Average landings (2017–2019) 2177 1429 748 6.6 33
Maximum landings 3861 2535 1326 11.7 136

* Projected landings advice value for 2021 and 2022 relative to the advice value for 2019 and 2020 (1074 tonnes).

History of the advice, catch, and management

Table 4 Norway lobster in divisions 4.b and 4.c, FU 5. History of ICES advice and ICES estimates of catches. All weights are in

tonnes.

Year ICES advice Landings corresponding
to advice

Catch corresponding
to advice ICES landings ICES discards

1991   862
1992  870  612
1993  870  721
1994  870  503
1995  870  869
1996  870  679
1997  870  1149
1998  1000  1111
1999  1000  1244
2000  1600  1121
2001  1600  1443